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October 2, 2025 

Patrick Doherty  
Program Manager | Compliance Assurance Division  
Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety  
715 P Street, 20th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  

RE: Energy Safety NOV ID: CAD_PGE_KSF_20250408_1326 
Notice of Violation: Government Code § 15475.1 and the California Code of Regulations, Title 14, 
Division 17 § 29302(b)(2)  

Dear Mr. Doherty: 

This letter is in response to the above-referenced Notice of Violation (NOV) dated September 2, 2025. 
The NOV arises out of the Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) inspection of Pacific 
Gas and Electric Company’s (PG&E) 2024 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) initiatives completed per 
the locations submitted in its Fourth Quarter (Q4) Quarterly Data Report (QDR). 

Energy Safety based its compliance assessment on the following statute and code sections: 

California Government Code Section 15475.1, states: 

(a) The office may determine that a regulated entity is not in compliance with any matter under
the authority of the office. If necessary, the office may undertake an investigation into
whether the regulated entity is noncompliant with its duties and responsibilities or has
otherwise committed violations of any laws, regulations, or guidelines within the authority
of the office.

(b) The office’s primary objective is to ensure that regulated entities are reducing wildfire risk
and complying with energy infrastructure safety measures as required by law.

California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 29302(b)(2), “Investigations, Notices of 
Defect and Violation, and Referral to the Commission” states in part:  

“The Director may designate a compliance officer to consider the findings of any 
investigation. The compliance officer may issue any of the following:  
…  
(2) Notice of violation, identifying noncompliance with an approved Wildfire Mitigation Plan
or any law, regulation, or guideline within the authority of the Office.”

The NOV was identified from an April 8, 2025 inspection by Energy Safety in the vicinity of the city 
of Los Gatos, CA, in High Fire Threat District (HFTD) Tier 2. This work was reported as part of 
PG&E’s Q4 QDR report for WMP Initiative 8.1.2.10.5 – Non-Exempt Expulsion Fuses, Utility 
Initiative GH-10. The violation states as follows:    





Image 2: Zoomed in view of pole ID  with completed replacement Non-Exempt Expulsion Fuse with Solid Blades. 

The work was performed under job number 31661650 with a completion date of November 2, 2024. 
Based on our construction records, there was a misalignment with the installation location update and 
the initially planned installation location. The Non-Exempt Fuse with Solid Blade installation that took 
place was correct, but the update to the construction records did not occur which led to our geo-spatial 
data misalignment. As shown in “Image 3”, the updated installation location is highlighted, and a 
mapping correction was initiated under Request for Work (RW) ID 131710678 in response, with a 
completion date of September 15, 2025. 
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cc: Samuel Isaiah, Senior Utilities Engineer Specialist, Energy Safety 
Yana Loginova, Program Manager, Energy Safety  
Shannon Greene, Program Manager, Energy Safety 
Keyshawn Ford, Field Inspector, Energy Safety  
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